

Nos. 16-285, 16-300, 16-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORP.,
v. *Petitioners,*
JACOB LEWIS, *Respondents.*

ERNST & YOUNG LLP and ERNST & YOUNG U.S. LLP,
v. *Petitioners,*
STEPHEN MORRIS and KELLY MCDANIEL,
Respondents.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
v. *Petitioner,*
MURPHY OIL USA, INC. *et al.,*
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
U.S. Courts of Appeals for the
Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
IN NOS. 16-285 AND 16-300, AND IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT MURPHY OIL USA, INC. IN NO. 16-307**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: June 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT REQUIRES ENFORCEMENT OF THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS AT ISSUE IN THESE PETITIONS	11
A. Class Arbitration, Unless Agreed to by the Parties, Is Inconsistent with the FAA	12
B. The NLRA Contains No Express Congressional Command that Overrides the FAA	15
C. The FAA’s Savings Clause Is Inapplicable Because Arbitration Opponents Can Point to No Generally Applicable Rule of Law as a Basis for Denying Enforcement	17

	Page
D. The Savings Clause Does Not Apply to Potentially Conflicting Federal Statutes	19
II. THE NLRA DOES NOT CREATE A SUBSTANTIVE RIGHT TO PURSUE COLLECTIVE CLAIMS	20
A. Congress Could Not Have Intended to Grant a Right to a Procedure that Did Not Exist in 1935	20
B. Section 7 of the NLRA Protects Employees from Employer Retaliation for Engaging in Concerted Activities	22
C. Collective-Action Rights Are Procedural and Thus Waivable	25
D. If the Collective-Action Rights Created by Rule 23 Were Deemed “Substantive,” Rule 23 Would Violate the Rules Enabling Act	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	1
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bloomingtondale’s. Inc. v. Vitolo</i> , No. 16-1110 (U.S., cert. petition filed Mar. 9, 2017)	1
<i>Boys Market, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	27
<i>CompuCredit v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	8, 15, 16
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	26
<i>D.H. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 15, 24
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	1
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	23
<i>General Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	26
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	13, 15, 16, 25
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	26
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers L.P. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	18
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	13, 25

	Page(s)
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury</i> <i>Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	6, 12
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entertainment, Inc.</i> , _ F.3d _, 2017 WL 2297620 (6th Cir. 2017) . .	20, 24
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (2001)	21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate</i> <i>Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2016)	26, 27
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	29
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	21

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 621, <i>et seq.</i>	13, 16
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 201, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 12, 25
Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 9 U.S.C. §§ 1, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	4, 7, 2
National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Section 7, 29 U.S.C. § 157	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961, <i>et seq.</i>	13
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	10, 28, 29
Securities Act of 1933, Section 12(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77f(2)	13
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	13
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-7	13
 Miscellaneous:	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Alan S. Kaplinsky and Mark J. Levin, <i>CFPB's Proposed Arbitration Rule Benefits Class-Action Lawyers at the Expense of Consumers,</i> WLF Legal Backgrounder (Oct. 14, 2016)	1
